APPENDIX A:

Professional Qualifications



JEANETTE A. McKENNA

Owner and Principal Investigator
McKenna et al., Whittier CA

Ms. McKenna specializes in the discipline of Cultural Resource Management: prehistoric archaeology, historic ar-
chaeology, historic architecture, and history. She holds a Master’'s Degree in Anthropology/Archaeology and was
recently awarded an Honorary Doctorate of Letters (HonDL) by the International Biographical Centre of Cambridge,
England. She is a past member of the Board of Directors for the Society of Professional Archaeologists (SOPA 1993-
97) and was certified by the Society to conduct both prehistoric and historic archaeological studies. Ms. McKenna is
also recognized by the California Office of Historic Preservation as qualified to complete historic architectural studies.
Ms. McKenna was on the Board of Directors for SOPA when the Society established the Registry of Professional
Archaeologists (RPA) and has been a Registered Professional Archaeologist since 1998. Ms. McKenna has over 39
years of professional experience as an archaeologist/cultural resource manager and has participated on over 1700
projects of various sizes and complexities. The majority of her work has been conducted as a Field Director, Project
Manager, and/or Principal Investigator throughout California and the Greater Southwest.

TECHNICAL CAPABILITIES

Vast experience in the greater Southwest, Great
Basin, and Southern California regions. Familiar
with the full range of cultural resource investiga-
tions and has completed projects within the public
and private sectors, including environmental man-
agement firms, planning and engineering firms, and
State and federal agencies.

Active in the discipline of Cultural Resource Man-
agement since 1976; over 39 years of professional
experience in Southern California, Arizona, and
Nevada.

Particular interest in the desert regions of California
and Arizona, with specializations in the Proto-
historic and Historic Contact Periods.

Considerable experience in dealing with prehistoric
cultural remains and working directly with Native
American groups in archaeological training pro-
grams (Arizona State University; the Southern Cali-
fornia Indian Center, Garden Grove).

EDUCATION AND AFFILIATIONS

B.A., Anthropology, 1977, CSU Fullerton

M.A., Anthropology, 1982, CSU Fullerton

HonDL, 2015, Int. Biog. Centre, Cambridge
Lambda Alpha Lambda Honors Society

Post Graduate Studies, Arizona St. Univ., 1982-85
Post Graduate Studies, UC Riverside, 1991-92
Certification Program: CEQA, Land Use and
Environmental Planning, UC Riverside, 1997-98
Society of Professional Archaeologists (SOPA)
Certification: Field/ Prehistoric Archaeology and
Historical Archaeology (1984 to Present)
Registry of Professional Archaeologists (RPA)
Board of Directors, Society of Professional Archae-
ologists 1993-1997 (American Society of Conser-
vation Archaeologists Representative)

BLM California Permit (renewable)

BLM Arizona State Permit (renewable)

Riverside County Registration No. 161

Arizona State Antiquities Permit (renewable)
Curation, San Bernardino Co. Museum

Curation, Arizona State University

SELECTED PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Historic Architectural Studies for Renovation and
Restoration, the Greek Theatre, Los Angeles CA

Evaluation of Cultural Resources: Burbank and
West Hollywood Redevelopment Project Areas, Los
Angeles County, CA

Historic Property Survey for the City of Whittier, Los
Angeles County, CA

Archaeological Investigations and Resource Evalu-
ations for the Proposed Cajon Pipeline, San Ber-
nardino and Los Angeles Counties, CA

Archaeological Class | Investigations, Proposed
Mojave Pipeline, San Bernardino County, CA

Cultural Resources Investigations (Phases |, II, llI,
and Mitigation Monitoring) for the RIX/SARI Pro-
jects, Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority
(SAWPA), San Bernardino and Riverside Counties,
CA

Phase I, I, and Ill Archaeological Investigations for
the County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles
County, Puente Hills Landfill Solid Waste Manage-
ment Facility Expansion Project, Whittier, CA

Archaeological Mitigation Program, Phoenix Indian
School Track Site Project. Arizona State University
Office of Cultural Resource Management and the
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Phoenix, AZ

Archaeological and Testing Program for the Hidden
Valley Golf Course and Van Buren Golf Course
Properties, Riverside County, CA

Cultural Resources Overview Studies for the An-
nexation of Unincorporated County Lands to the
City of Ontario, CA

Historic Property Survey Reports: Warner Bros.
Main Lot Ranch Lot Properties, Burbank, CA

Historic Archaeological Investigations for L.A. Coun-
ty Sheriff’s Facility, Lancaster, CA.



APPENDIX B:

Archaeological Records Search



South Central Coastal Information Center
Orange, Los Angeles, Ventura and San Bernardino Counties
California Historical Resources Inventory System
California State University, Fullerton,

Department of Anthropology, MH-426
800 North State College, Fullerton, CA 92834
Telephone 657.278.5395

April 3, 2020 SCCIC JOB #21191

Jeanette A. McKenna
McKenna et al.

RE: McKenna et al. Job No. 2070

These records search results are provided to you under emergency conditions due to the Covid-19
Virus. You were provided with instructions for requesting a records search under our emergency
protocols for San Bernardino County. The data request form you submitted for the above referenced
job may or may not have been in compliance with our instructions. When your request was in conflict
with our instructions, we may have defaulted to our emergency protocols and provided you with what
was available. See the next page if there were any notes that we needed to convey to you.

We can only provide you information that is already in digital format; therefore, your record search
may or may not be complete. Some records are only available in paper formats and so may not be
available here. This also means that there may be data missing from the database bibliographies;
locations of resource and report boundaries may be missing or mis-mapped on our digital maps; and
that no pdf of a resource or report is available or may be incomplete.

As for the mapped data, bibliographic databases, and pdfs of records and reports; not all the data in
our digital archive for San Bernardino County was processed by SCCIC, therefore, we cannot vouch
for its accuracy. Accuracy checking and back-filling of missing information is an on-going process
under normal working conditions and cannot be conducted under the emergency protocols.

Sincerely,

Stacy St. James

South Central Coastal Information Center
sccic@fullerton.edu Phone 657.278.5395
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APPENDIX C:

Native American Consultation



CHAIRPERSON
Laura Miranda
Luisefio

VICE CHAIRPERSON
Reginald Pagaling
Chumash

SECRETARY
Merri Lopez-Keifer
Luisefio

PARLIAMENTARIAN
Russell Attebery
Karuk

COMMISSIONER
Marshall McKay
Wintun

COMMISSIONER

William Mungary
Paiute/White Mountain
Apache

COMMISSIONER
Joseph Myers
Pomo

COMMISSIONER
Julie Tumamait-
Stenslie
Chumash

COMMISSIONER
[Vacant]

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
Christina Snider
Pomo

NAHC HEADQUARTERS
1550 Harbor Boulevard
Suite 100

West Sacramento,
California 95691

(916) 373-3710
nahc@nahc.ca.gov
NAHC.ca.gov

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Gavin Newsom, Governor

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION

March 19, 2020

Jeanette A. McKenna
McKenna et al.

Via Email to: jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com

Re: Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse Development Project, San Bernardino County

Dear Ms. McKenna:

A record search of the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) Sacred Lands File (SLF)
was completed for the information you have submitted for the above referenced project. The
results were negative. However, the absence of specific site information in the SLF does not
indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area. Other sources of cultural
resources should also be contacted for information regarding known and recorded sites.

Attached is a list of Native American tribes who may also have knowledge of cultural resources
in the project area. This list should provide a starting place in locating areas of potential
adverse impact within the proposed project area. | suggest you contact all of those indicated,;
if they cannot supply information, they might recommend others with specific knowledge. By
contacting all those listed, your organization will be better able to respond to claims of failure to
consult with the appropriate tribe. If a response has not been received within two weeks of
notification, the Commission requests that you follow-up with a telephone call or email to
ensure that the project information has been received.

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from tribes, please notify
me. With your assistance, we can assure that our lists contain current information.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at my email
address: Andrew.Green@nahc.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Andrew Green
Cultural Resources Analyst

Attachment

Page 1 of1l



Morongo Band of Mission
Indians

Robert Martin, Chairperson
12700 Pumarra Rroad
Banning, CA, 92220
Phone: (951) 849 - 8807
Fax: (951) 922-8146
dtorres@morongo-nsn.gov

Morongo Band of Mission
Indians

Denisa Torres, Cultural Resources
Manager

12700 Pumarra Rroad

Banning, CA, 92220

Phone: (951) 849 - 8807

Fax: (951) 922-8146
dtorres@morongo-nsn.gov

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma
Reservation

Jill McCormick, Historic
Preservation Officer

P.O. Box 1899

Yuma, AZ, 85366

Phone: (760) 572 - 2423
historicpreservation@quechantrib
e.com

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma
Reservation

Manfred Scott, Acting Chairman
Kw'ts'an Cultural Committee

P.O. Box 1899

Yuma, AZ, 85366

Phone: (928) 750 - 2516
scottmanfred@yahoo.com

San Fernando Band of Mission
Indians

Donna Yocum, Chairperson

P.O. Box 221838

Newhall, CA, 91322

Phone: (503) 539 - 0933

Fax: (503) 574-3308
ddyocum@comcast.net

Native American Heritage Commission

Cahuilla
Serrano

Cahuilla
Serrano

Quechan

Quechan

Kitanemuk
Vanyume
Tataviam

Native American Contact List
San Bernardino County

3/19/2020

San Manuel Band of Mission
Indians

Jessica Mauck, Director of
Cultural Resources

26569 Community Center Drive
Highland, CA, 92346

Phone: (909) 864 - 8933
jmauck@sanmanuel-nsn.gov

Serrano Nation of Mission
Indians

Wayne Walker, Co-Chairperson
P. O. Box 343

Patton, CA, 92369

Phone: (253) 370 - 0167
serranonationl@gmail.com

Serrano Nation of Mission
Indians

Mark Cochrane, Co-Chairperson
P. O. Box 343

Patton, CA, 92369

Phone: (909) 528 - 9032
serranonationl@gmail.com

Serrano

Serrano

Serrano

This list is current only as of the date of this document. Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of
the Health and Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resource Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources assessment for the proposed Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse

Development Project, San Bernardino County.

PROJ-2020-
001604

03/19/2020 03:02 PM

1ofl



McKenna et al. Job No. 20.2070

Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse Development

Township 4 North; Range 5 West, Section 15 (79+ Acres)
USGS Baldy Mesa Quadrangle (rev. 1988)

APNs 3064-421-01; -02, and -03
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McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA, HonDL
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
April 28, 2020 Owner and Principal Investigator

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Attn: Robert Martin, Chair

12700 Pumarra Road

Banning, California 92220

RE: Proposed Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse, Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA.

Mr. Martin:

McKenna et al. is working on the proposed Yucca Terrace Warehouse development
project in Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA. The project area involves 79+/- acres
of vacant land located northeast of the intersection of Yucca Terrace and State Highway
395 (see attached graphics). The California Aqueduct bounds the northeast corner of
the property and a small portion of Oro Grande Wash define the southeastern corner.
The construction of the aqueduct has impacted the natural flow of the wash.

Native American Heritage Commission has reported negative findings with respect to
their Sacred Lands Files. However, McKenna et al. has completed other studies in and
around Hesperia and is aware of the presence of Native American resources in the
general area, including the Oro Grande habitation site with the earliest known evidence
of human footprints in San Bernardino County.

A recently completed archaeological records search by the California State University,
Fullerton, South Central Coastal Information Center confirmed the property was not
previously surveyed for cultural resources, although three reports addressed small por-
tions of the property (SB-01025, SB-01026 and SB-01027). These studies were com-
pleted in 1973 and 1974 and are not considered applicable to the current undertaking.

With respect to resources, three was identified within or adjacent to the project area: P-
36-004179 (Lane’s Crossing); P-36-004269 (Oro Grande Wash Road); and P-36-
021372 (Historic Refuse). Other resources were identified along Oro Grande Wash, at-
testing to the relative sensitivity for the area to yield evidence of prior occupation and/or
use. All of these resources were defined as historic, although many significant prehis-
toric sites have been identified along other reaches of Oro Grande Wash.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com



mailto:jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com

-2-

Please review your files and inform me of any issues, concerns, or resources you may
want addressed in the technical report. | look forward to hearing from you and appreci-
ate your participation in the identification and protection of our non-renewable cultural.

Sincerely,

Jeanctte 4. eRenna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA, HonDL
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
April 28, 2020 Owner and Principal Investigator

Morongo Band of Mission Indians

Attn: Denisa Torres, Cultural Resources Manager
12700 Pumarra Road

Banning, California 92220

RE: Proposed Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse, Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA.

Ms. Torres:

McKenna et al. is working on the proposed Yucca Terrace Warehouse development
project in Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA. The project area involves 79+/- acres
of vacant land located northeast of the intersection of Yucca Terrace and State Highway
395 (see attached graphics). The California Aqueduct bounds the northeast corner of
the property and a small portion of Oro Grande Wash define the southeastern corner.
The construction of the aqueduct has impacted the natural flow of the wash.

Native American Heritage Commission has reported negative findings with respect to
their Sacred Lands Files. However, McKenna et al. has completed other studies in and
around Hesperia and is aware of the presence of Native American resources in the
general area, including the Oro Grande habitation site with the earliest known evidence
of human footprints in San Bernardino County.

A recently completed archaeological records search by the California State University,
Fullerton, South Central Coastal Information Center confirmed the property was not
previously surveyed for cultural resources, although three reports addressed small por-
tions of the property (SB-01025, SB-01026 and SB-01027). These studies were com-
pleted in 1973 and 1974 and are not considered applicable to the current undertaking.

With respect to resources, three was identified within or adjacent to the project area: P-
36-004179 (Lane’s Crossing); P-36-004269 (Oro Grande Wash Road); and P-36-
021372 (Historic Refuse). Other resources were identified along Oro Grande Wash, at-
testing to the relative sensitivity for the area to yield evidence of prior occupation and/or
use. All of these resources were defined as historic, although many significant prehis-
toric sites have been identified along other reaches of Oro Grande Wash.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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Please review your files and inform me of any issues, concerns, or resources you may
want addressed in the technical report. | look forward to hearing from you and appreci-
ate your participation in the identification and protection of our non-renewable cultural.

Sincerely,

Jeanctte 4. eRenna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA, HonDL
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
April 28, 2020 Owner and Principal Investigator

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Reservation
Attn: Jill McCormick, THPO

P.O. Box 1899

Yuma, Arizona 85366

RE: Proposed Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse, Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA.

Ms. McCormick:

McKenna et al. is working on the proposed Yucca Terrace Warehouse development
project in Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA. The project area involves 79+/- acres
of vacant land located northeast of the intersection of Yucca Terrace and State Highway
395 (see attached graphics). The California Aqueduct bounds the northeast corner of
the property and a small portion of Oro Grande Wash define the southeastern corner.
The construction of the aqueduct has impacted the natural flow of the wash.

Native American Heritage Commission has reported negative findings with respect to
their Sacred Lands Files. However, McKenna et al. has completed other studies in and
around Hesperia and is aware of the presence of Native American resources in the
general area, including the Oro Grande habitation site with the earliest known evidence
of human footprints in San Bernardino County.

A recently completed archaeological records search by the California State University,
Fullerton, South Central Coastal Information Center confirmed the property was not
previously surveyed for cultural resources, although three reports addressed small por-
tions of the property (SB-01025, SB-01026 and SB-01027). These studies were com-
pleted in 1973 and 1974 and are not considered applicable to the current undertaking.

With respect to resources, three was identified within or adjacent to the project area: P-
36-004179 (Lane’s Crossing); P-36-004269 (Oro Grande Wash Road); and P-36-
021372 (Historic Refuse). Other resources were identified along Oro Grande Wash, at-
testing to the relative sensitivity for the area to yield evidence of prior occupation and/or
use. All of these resources were defined as historic, although many significant prehis-
toric sites have been identified along other reaches of Oro Grande Wash.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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Please review your files and inform me of any issues, concerns, or resources you may
want addressed in the technical report. | look forward to hearing from you and appreci-
ate your participation in the identification and protection of our non-renewable cultural.

Sincerely,

Jeanctte 4. eRenna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA, HonDL
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
April 28, 2020 Owner and Principal Investigator

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Reservation
Attn: Manfred Scott, Chair

P.O. Box 1899

Yuma, Arizona 85366

RE: Proposed Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse, Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA.

Mr. Scott:

McKenna et al. is working on the proposed Yucca Terrace Warehouse development
project in Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA. The project area involves 79+/- acres
of vacant land located northeast of the intersection of Yucca Terrace and State Highway
395 (see attached graphics). The California Aqueduct bounds the northeast corner of
the property and a small portion of Oro Grande Wash define the southeastern corner.
The construction of the aqueduct has impacted the natural flow of the wash.

Native American Heritage Commission has reported negative findings with respect to
their Sacred Lands Files. However, McKenna et al. has completed other studies in and
around Hesperia and is aware of the presence of Native American resources in the
general area, including the Oro Grande habitation site with the earliest known evidence
of human footprints in San Bernardino County.

A recently completed archaeological records search by the California State University,
Fullerton, South Central Coastal Information Center confirmed the property was not
previously surveyed for cultural resources, although three reports addressed small por-
tions of the property (SB-01025, SB-01026 and SB-01027). These studies were com-
pleted in 1973 and 1974 and are not considered applicable to the current undertaking.

With respect to resources, three was identified within or adjacent to the project area: P-
36-004179 (Lane’s Crossing); P-36-004269 (Oro Grande Wash Road); and P-36-
021372 (Historic Refuse). Other resources were identified along Oro Grande Wash, at-
testing to the relative sensitivity for the area to yield evidence of prior occupation and/or
use. All of these resources were defined as historic, although many significant prehis-
toric sites have been identified along other reaches of Oro Grande Wash.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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Please review your files and inform me of any issues, concerns, or resources you may
want addressed in the technical report. | look forward to hearing from you and appreci-
ate your participation in the identification and protection of our non-renewable cultural.

Sincerely,

Jeanctte 4. eRenna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA, HonDL
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
April 28, 2020 Owner and Principal Investigator

San Fernando Band of Mission Indians
Attn: Donna Yocum, Chair

P.O. Box 221838

Newhall, California 91322

RE: Proposed Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse, Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA.

Ms. Yokum:

McKenna et al. is working on the proposed Yucca Terrace Warehouse development
project in Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA. The project area involves 79+/- acres
of vacant land located northeast of the intersection of Yucca Terrace and State Highway
395 (see attached graphics). The California Aqueduct bounds the northeast corner of
the property and a small portion of Oro Grande Wash define the southeastern corner.
The construction of the aqueduct has impacted the natural flow of the wash.

Native American Heritage Commission has reported negative findings with respect to
their Sacred Lands Files. However, McKenna et al. has completed other studies in and
around Hesperia and is aware of the presence of Native American resources in the
general area, including the Oro Grande habitation site with the earliest known evidence
of human footprints in San Bernardino County.

A recently completed archaeological records search by the California State University,
Fullerton, South Central Coastal Information Center confirmed the property was not
previously surveyed for cultural resources, although three reports addressed small por-
tions of the property (SB-01025, SB-01026 and SB-01027). These studies were com-
pleted in 1973 and 1974 and are not considered applicable to the current undertaking.

With respect to resources, three was identified within or adjacent to the project area: P-
36-004179 (Lane’s Crossing); P-36-004269 (Oro Grande Wash Road); and P-36-
021372 (Historic Refuse). Other resources were identified along Oro Grande Wash, at-
testing to the relative sensitivity for the area to yield evidence of prior occupation and/or
use. All of these resources were defined as historic, although many significant prehis-
toric sites have been identified along other reaches of Oro Grande Wash.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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Please review your files and inform me of any issues, concerns, or resources you may
want addressed in the technical report. | look forward to hearing from you and appreci-
ate your participation in the identification and protection of our non-renewable cultural.

Sincerely,

Jeanctte 4. eRenna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA, HonDL
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
April 28, 2020 Owner and Principal Investigator

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians

Attn: Jessica Mauck, Director of Cultural Resources
26569 Community Center Drive

Highland, California 92346

RE: Proposed Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse, Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA.

Ms. Mauck:

McKenna et al. is working on the proposed Yucca Terrace Warehouse development
project in Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA. The project area involves 79+/- acres
of vacant land located northeast of the intersection of Yucca Terrace and State Highway
395 (see attached graphics). The California Aqueduct bounds the northeast corner of
the property and a small portion of Oro Grande Wash define the southeastern corner.
The construction of the aqueduct has impacted the natural flow of the wash.

Native American Heritage Commission has reported negative findings with respect to
their Sacred Lands Files. However, McKenna et al. has completed other studies in and
around Hesperia and is aware of the presence of Native American resources in the
general area, including the Oro Grande habitation site with the earliest known evidence
of human footprints in San Bernardino County.

A recently completed archaeological records search by the California State University,
Fullerton, South Central Coastal Information Center confirmed the property was not
previously surveyed for cultural resources, although three reports addressed small por-
tions of the property (SB-01025, SB-01026 and SB-01027). These studies were com-
pleted in 1973 and 1974 and are not considered applicable to the current undertaking.

With respect to resources, three was identified within or adjacent to the project area: P-
36-004179 (Lane’s Crossing); P-36-004269 (Oro Grande Wash Road); and P-36-
021372 (Historic Refuse). Other resources were identified along Oro Grande Wash, at-
testing to the relative sensitivity for the area to yield evidence of prior occupation and/or
use. All of these resources were defined as historic, although many significant prehis-
toric sites have been identified along other reaches of Oro Grande Wash.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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Please review your files and inform me of any issues, concerns, or resources you may
want addressed in the technical report. | look forward to hearing from you and appreci-
ate your participation in the identification and protection of our non-renewable cultural.

Sincerely,

Jeanctte 4. eRenna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA, HonDL
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
April 28, 2020 Owner and Principal Investigator

Serrano Nation of Mission Indians
Attn: Mark Cochrane, Co-Chair
P.O. Box 343

Patton, California 92369

RE: Proposed Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse, Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA.

Mr. Cochrane:

McKenna et al. is working on the proposed Yucca Terrace Warehouse development
project in Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA. The project area involves 79+/- acres
of vacant land located northeast of the intersection of Yucca Terrace and State Highway
395 (see attached graphics). The California Aqueduct bounds the northeast corner of
the property and a small portion of Oro Grande Wash define the southeastern corner.
The construction of the aqueduct has impacted the natural flow of the wash.

Native American Heritage Commission has reported negative findings with respect to
their Sacred Lands Files. However, McKenna et al. has completed other studies in and
around Hesperia and is aware of the presence of Native American resources in the
general area, including the Oro Grande habitation site with the earliest known evidence
of human footprints in San Bernardino County.

A recently completed archaeological records search by the California State University,
Fullerton, South Central Coastal Information Center confirmed the property was not
previously surveyed for cultural resources, although three reports addressed small por-
tions of the property (SB-01025, SB-01026 and SB-01027). These studies were com-
pleted in 1973 and 1974 and are not considered applicable to the current undertaking.

With respect to resources, three was identified within or adjacent to the project area: P-
36-004179 (Lane’s Crossing); P-36-004269 (Oro Grande Wash Road); and P-36-
021372 (Historic Refuse). Other resources were identified along Oro Grande Wash, at-
testing to the relative sensitivity for the area to yield evidence of prior occupation and/or
use. All of these resources were defined as historic, although many significant prehis-
toric sites have been identified along other reaches of Oro Grande Wash.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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Please review your files and inform me of any issues, concerns, or resources you may
want addressed in the technical report. | look forward to hearing from you and appreci-
ate your participation in the identification and protection of our non-renewable cultural.

Sincerely,

Jeanctte 4. eRenna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA, HonDL
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
April 28, 2020 Owner and Principal Investigator

Serrano Nation of Mission Indians
Attn: Wayne Walker, Co-Chair
P.O. Box 343

Patton, California 92369

RE: Proposed Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse, Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA.

Mr. Walker:

McKenna et al. is working on the proposed Yucca Terrace Warehouse development
project in Hesperia, San Bernardino County, CA. The project area involves 79+/- acres
of vacant land located northeast of the intersection of Yucca Terrace and State Highway
395 (see attached graphics). The California Aqueduct bounds the northeast corner of
the property and a small portion of Oro Grande Wash define the southeastern corner.
The construction of the aqueduct has impacted the natural flow of the wash.

Native American Heritage Commission has reported negative findings with respect to
their Sacred Lands Files. However, McKenna et al. has completed other studies in and
around Hesperia and is aware of the presence of Native American resources in the
general area, including the Oro Grande habitation site with the earliest known evidence
of human footprints in San Bernardino County.

A recently completed archaeological records search by the California State University,
Fullerton, South Central Coastal Information Center confirmed the property was not
previously surveyed for cultural resources, although three reports addressed small por-
tions of the property (SB-01025, SB-01026 and SB-01027). These studies were com-
pleted in 1973 and 1974 and are not considered applicable to the current undertaking.

With respect to resources, three was identified within or adjacent to the project area: P-
36-004179 (Lane’s Crossing); P-36-004269 (Oro Grande Wash Road); and P-36-
021372 (Historic Refuse). Other resources were identified along Oro Grande Wash, at-
testing to the relative sensitivity for the area to yield evidence of prior occupation and/or
use. All of these resources were defined as historic, although many significant prehis-
toric sites have been identified along other reaches of Oro Grande Wash.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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Please review your files and inform me of any issues, concerns, or resources you may
want addressed in the technical report. | look forward to hearing from you and appreci-
ate your participation in the identification and protection of our non-renewable cultural.

Sincerely,

Jeanctte 4. eRenna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office) Cell 562-754-7712
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com
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Paleontological Overview



Vertebrate Paleontology Section
Telephone: (213) 763-3325

e-mail: smcleod@nhm.org

19 March 2020

McKenna et al.
6008 Friends Avenue
Whittier, California 90601-3724

Attn: Jeanette A. McKenna

re: Paleontological resources for the proposed Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse Development
Project, McKenna et al. Job No. 20.2070, in the City of Hesperia, San Bernardino
County, project area

Dear Jeanette:

I have conducted a thorough search of our paleontology collection records for the locality
and specimen data for the proposed Yucca Terrace Drive Warehouse Development Project,
McKenna et al. Job No. 20.2070, in the City of Hesperia, San Bernardino County, project area as
outlined on the portion of the Baldy Mesa USGS topographic quadrangle map that you sent to me
on 7 March 2020. We do not have any vertebrate fossil localities that lie directly within the
proposed project area boundaries, but we do have localities nearby from sedimentary deposits
similar to those that may occur at depth in the proposed project area.

Surficial sediments in the entire proposed project area consist of younger Quaternary
Alluvium, derived as alluvial fan deposits from the San Gabriel Mountains to the south. These
deposits typically do not contain significant vertebrate fossils in the uppermost layers, but they
may be underlain by older Quaternary deposits that do contain significant vertebrate fossil
remains. Our closest fossil vertebrate locality in these older Quaternary deposits is LACM 1224,
northeast of the proposed project area west of Spring Valley Lake, that produced a specimen of
fossil camel, Camelops. Additionally, east-noutheast of the proposed project area, on the western
side of the Mojave River below the bluffs, an otherwise unrecorded specimen of mammoth was
collected in 1961 from older Quaternary Alluvium deposits. Further to the north-northwest of



the proposed project area, between Adelanto and the former George Air Force Base, our older
Quaternary locality LACM 7786 produced a fossil specimen of meadow vole, Microtus.

Shallow excavations in the younger Quaternary Alluvium in the proposed project area are
unlikely to produce significant vertebrate fossils. Deeper excavations in the proposed project
area that extend down into older Quaternary deposits, however, may well encounter significant
fossil vertebrate remains. Any substantial excavations in the proposed project area, therefore,
should be monitored closely to quickly and professionally recover any fossil remains discovered
while not impeding development. Also, sediment samples should be collected and processed to
determine the small fossil potential in the proposed project area. Any fossils recovered during
mitigation should be deposited in an accredited and permanent scientific institution for the
benefit of current and future generations.

This records search covers only the vertebrate paleontology records of the Natural History
Museum of Los Angeles County. It is not intended to be a thorough paleontological survey of

the proposed project area covering other institutional records, a literature survey, or any potential
on-site survey.

Sincerely,

Samuel A. McLeod, Ph.D.
Vertebrate Paleontology

enclosure: invoice
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APPENDIX F:
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Unmarked Stake Identified along Strate Highway 395 (463387E/3810355N; Detail)



Stake within Project Area, Marked "JBA #110 GPS #110" at 464308E/3812305N (Detail; E)
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APPENDIX G:
California DPR-523 Forms
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These pages contain con 1 ential information and should not be included in public versions.

tate of Califomia— The Resources Agency Primary # 36-004179 UPDATE
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI®
CONTINUATION SHEET Trinomial SBr-4179
Page 1 of2 *Resource Name or # Toll Road-Lanes Crossing

Toll Road -Lanes Crossang could not be Jocated within the curent APE, which inchedes the awa between Bucalyphes Strectand
Mesa Steet  Porbions of the historic route may eostelsewhame

View of P-36¢-004 179 toward south westat Bualyphes St Noevidence of road

View of P-36004179 toward north athiesa 5t Noevidenee of road

See also
Gust, Sherm & Molly Valamik
20102 Cultural Resources Assessmentfor the Mojave Water Agency Groundwatey Regional Bechage andRecovery (BR2) Projeet
San Bernardino County Calformia On fik atSan Bernardmo Archaco bgx al Inform abion Centey

20100 Cultural Resouares Assessment for the Mojave Waber Agency Oro Grand Wash Rechage [OGWR] Propet, San
Bernardino County Cabiformaa On file atSanBemardine Avehaological Informaton Center

*Recorded by: Molly Valask *D ate September 10, 2010 0O Cortinmation X Update
DPRS2IL (195 ‘Requird htomatos
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These pages contain confidential information and should not be included in public versions.

Primary # 36-004179

State of Califomia The Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI#
LOCATION MAP Trinomial SBr-4179

UPDATE

Page 2 of 2 *Resource Name or# Toll Road-Lanes Crossing

*Map Name: Baldy Mesa

*Scale: 1:24,000 *Date of Map: 1956 Photorevised 1988

- e 33 3a
E kf(’j \\/ Trr——
™~
) §
; e~ :
. ? ol‘,\ \'r-"“ \\\ n’
g
) "
= " J'r.-&..“i,.w*r—‘-.—»-— e ._-,..! - : _._44{,_
{ L - L
) 3 B
¥ ] by
[
3
¥ ‘,' R
S s '
: h¥
i ’ i
+
: .
1]
N o e
. N e e L
o I L
S .
ST N
N ‘ *, LI
R
P-36-004179 N\ ~ s
13 "’ v,
13 »' .‘,
» "MesaSt , o P&
. 10 f% 11
[
¥
N NG
! SR
1
; :
E. ’ '!
N E’: kfl 4 )
| 3 1
o;ave.‘St. ,(/ 34,' .
3 s -
Fe

DPR 523J (1/95) *Required informatton

Cogstone



106 oS3 U iBats T

State of Caiifornia— The Resources Agency Primary # 36-004179

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI#

CONTINUATION SHEET Trinomial CA-SBR-4179H

Page 1 of 2 *Resource Name or # Lane's Crossing Toll Road (CA-SBR-4179H)

*Recorded by: Katherine Anderson, *Date: 6/16/2009 O Continuation mUpdate
ESA | 2600 Capitol Ave, STE 200.
Sacramento, CA 95816

This update applies to a segment of Lane’s Crossing Toll Road which appears as an unimproved dirt road on the north side of the
right of way (ROW) of the East Branch of the California Aqueduct (EBA). This site was not relocated during survey for the
Department of Water Resources’ East Branch Enlargement Project. Survey was conducted solely within the fenced California
Aqueduct Right-of-Way (ROW).

The resource is not visible within the ROW of the EBA and appears to have been destroyed in the ROW. Outside of the ROW, the
road appears on aerial maps, but is not distinctly visible from the ground examination.

Resource identified: Lane’s Crossing Toll Road

Date of Field Survey: 6/16/09

Reference: ESA, Preliminary Archaeological Survey Report for 98 Linear Miles of the East Branch Extension of the California Aqueduct for
the DWR East Branch Enlargement Project, Los Angeles and San Bernardino Counties (CA), April, 2010.

Location of Resource: (approximately) GPS 34.44245, -117.39664 (see page 2)

USGS Quad: Baldy Mesa (1956)

DPR 523L (1/95) *Required information



State of Ciaifornia- The Resources Agency Primary #
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #

LOCATION MAP Trinomial CA-SBR-4179
Page 2 of 2

* Resource Name or Number: CA-SBR-4179

* . * .
Map name: Baidy Mesa *Scale: 1:24000 Date of Map: 1980
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State of California--The Resources Agency Primary # 36-004179 (Update)
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRi #

CONTINUATION SHEET Trinomiai_ CA-SBR-4179H (Update)

Page 1 of 2 Resource name or # (Assigned by recorder)

Recorded by Daniel Ballester *Date May 2007 Continuation v Update
Affiliation:__ CRM TECH, Colton Project No:_ CRM TECH 2067A

A small portion of Site CA-SBR-4179H was re-visited on May 8-9, 2007, during a
historical/archaeological resources survey for a proposed underground pipeline
project (see p. 2). No physical remnants of Lane's Crossing Toll Road were
observed at that location.

Report Citation:

Tang, Bai "Tom," Josh Smallwood, Daniel Ballester, and Laura H. Shaker
2007 Historical/Archaeological Resources Survey Report, Victor Valley Water
District Pipeline Project, City of Victorville, San Bernardino County,
California. On file, Archaeological Information Center, San Bernardino County
Museum, Redlands.

uSeS 5%'@ l»/ﬁl ESA
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State of California--The Resources Agency Primary #  36-004179 (Update)
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #

LOCATION MAP Trinomial CA-SBR-4179H (Update)
Page_2 of 2 *Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder)

*Map Name:__Baldy Mesa, Calif. *Scale:__1:24,000 *Date of Map: 1996

Portion of Site
CA-SBR-4179H
visited during a
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DPR 523J (1/95) *Required information



(00598 Y-

State of California--The Resources Agency Primary # 36-004179 (Update)
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #

CONTINUATION SHEET Trinomial CA-SBR-4179H (Update)

Page 1 of 2 Resource name or # (Assigned by recorder)

Recorded by Daniel Ballester *Date. March, 2007 Continuation v _Update
Affiliation:__ CRM TECH, Riverside Project No:_ CRM TECH 1949A

A segment of Site CA-SBR-4179H was re-visited in March 2007, during a
historical/archaeological resources survey for a proposed road realignment project
(see p. 2). The field survey revealed the presence of a dirt road at the reported
location, although it appears modern and retains no identifiable characteristics to
suggest that it is a historic-era road.

Report Citation:
Smallwood, Josh, Daniel Ballester, and Laura H. Shaker
2007 Historical/Archaeological Resources Survey Report, U.S. Highway 395

Realignment EIR, Victor Valley Area, San Bernardino County, California. Oon
file, Archaeological Information Center, San Bernardino County Museum, Redlands.
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*Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder)

Page 2 of 2

1996

*Date of Map

1:24,000

*Scaie

*Map Name: Baldy Mesa, Calif.
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY MUSEUM SBCM #
Archaeological Site Record Form

Smithsonian #SBr4179/7

Site name Toll Road-Lanes Crossing County San Bernardino

USGS quad maps: Hesperia (1902) 15', Baldy Mesa 7%
sec 27, 34 TSN R5W, sec 3, 10, 15, 72, 2/, 33 TGN KoW

of of of of of of of section
Twp. ______, Rng. , _SB Base Meridian. Elevation 3800-3140
Distance along bearing from

. - _ UYSTOMWAE, 8\VTIHSO MmN Xo
UTM grid #s or lat. and long.?o™C M g2 525 m e, 32 CS5T0 WM

Bite dimensions: area 7 miles depth _1'

Site description, features, artifacts, owner, etc. A northerly and more direc

branch road from Browns toll road runs north from Browns road in sec 33 T4N R!

and rejoins the Salt Lake Trail in sec 34, T5N R5W, and then rums northerly tc

Tanes Crossing on the Mojave River. This road may postdate the building of

Browns Toll Road (1861) but predates the So. Calif. No. 1 USGS quad 1901 and

the Hesperia quad 1902, both surveyed 1898-99.

Possibility of destruction will be crossed by Zone J waterlines

Other references

Informant Address

Recorded by _ Robert E. Reynolds Date Sepf.l980

Address SBCM

Remarks

Sketch artifacts, site location, and features on back
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY MUSEUM SBCM # 4579
Archaeological Site Record Form
Smithsonian #5Br-4179-H

Site name Canal Lane Historic Road County San Bernardino

15', Baldy Mesa 7%

USGS quad maps:
of of of of Ws - of NE% of NW% of section 3

Twp. 4N, Rng. SW SB Base Meridian. Elevation 3300
oﬁﬁggﬁ 395, on Bear Valley Road

3818655 MN to
UM grid #s or lat. and long. _zone 11, 464030 ME/3814175MN to 463700 ME

Distance 0.4 mi B a1ong bearing due E

Site dimensions: area_2000' NE to SW ‘ depth 5"

Site description, features, artifacts, owner, etc. An historic road running

SW from Bear Valley Cutoff towards a well in the SE% of Sec. 5. The road is

shown on the 1941 A.M.S. Hesperia quad but not on the 1902 Hesperia (1:62500)

quad, Also a rusty can along the road.

Possibility of destruction road will be crossed by Baldy Mesa waterlines

Other references

Informant Address

Recorded by _ Robert E. Reynolds Date July 1980
Address SBCM

Remarks

Sketch artifacts, site location, and features on back
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View south of the ;oad from Lane's Crossing to Brown's toll road

View north of the road from Lane's Crossing to Brown's toll road
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State of California--The Resources Agency Primary # 36-004269 (Update)
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #

CONTINUATION SHEET Trinomlal_CA-SBR-4269H (Update)

Page 1 of 2 Resource name or # (Assigned by recorder)

Recorded by __Daniel Ballester *Date_ May 2007 Continuation _V Update
Affiliation:_ CRM TECH, Colton Project No:_ CRM TECH 2067A

A small portion of Site CA-SBR-4269H was re-visited on May 8-9, 2007, during a
historical/archaeological resources survey for a proposed underground pipeline
project (see p. 2). No physical remnants of the Oro Grande Wash Road were observed
at that location.

Report Citation:

Tang, Bai "Tom," Josh Smallwood, Daniel Ballester, and Laura H. Shaker
2007 Historical/Archaeological Resources Survey Report, Victor Valley Water
District Pipeline Project, City of Victorville, San Bernardino County,

California. on file, Archaeological Information Center, San Bernardino County
Museum, Redlands.

USGs gﬁwc/ Jesa

DPR 523L (1/95) *Required Information
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State of Callfornia--The Resources Agency Primary # 36-004269 (Update)
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #

LOCAT'ON MAP Trinomial CA-SBR-4269H (Update)
Page 2 of 2 *Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder)

*Map Name: Baldy Mesa and Hesperia, Calif. *Scale: __1:24,000 *Date of Map:___1980/1996

ald Mesa Qua. ra uad.
' :

DPR 523J (1/95) *Required information
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